# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Lanny R. Smith	06/12/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Latham International, Inc.	
Street Address:	787 Watervliet Shaker Road	
City:	Latham	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	12110	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6886188

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)672-1179

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-883-4979

Email: rbrenner@wolfblock.com

Correspondent Name: Robin N. Brenner
Address Line 1: 250 Park Avenue
Address Line 2: WolfBlock LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10177

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: LAT026-251318

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robin N. Brenner

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Smith to Latham Int'l ('188) SIGNED#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 021085 FRAME: 0947

### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Lanny R. SMITH of	Alpine Utah	("Assignor") is the
inventor of a new and useful AUTOMATI	C POOL COVER BOX LI	D SUPPORT BRACKET
ASSEMBLY for which a United States Pa	tent was issued on May 3, 20	05, bearing Patent No. 6,886,188
("said Patent"); and	•	

WHEREAS, LATHAM INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business located at 787 Watervliet Shaker Road, Latham, NY 12110-2285 ("Assignee") desires to confirm its acquisition of the entire right, title and interest in said Patent in order to address and correct an error as reflected in Assignment 1 of the United States Patent and Trademark Office assignment record for said Patent, recorded January 22, 2003, which assignment lists Thomas A. Epple as the sole inventor/assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in said Patent and the invention disclosed and claimed therein, and in and to any patent which shall be issued on said invention and any reissued patent which shall be issued thereon; the interest in said Patent to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent has been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

**ASSIGNOR** 

Name:	Lanny	K.	Smith

ASSIGNEE

Name: Latham International, Inc.

Representative: Scott Hollander

Vice President, Human Resources and Quality Assurance

Signature:

NYC:768405.1/LAT026-251318

PATENT REEL: 021085 FRAME: 0948